#### 501798147 01/25/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Columbia Partners, L.L.C. Investment Management	12/23/2011
NEIPF, L.P.	12/23/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Vertical Communications, Inc.	
Street Address:	3979 Freedom Circle	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Santa Clara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054	

Name:	Vertical Communications Acquisition Corp.		
Street Address:	3979 Freedom Circle		
Internal Address:	Suite 400		
City:	Santa Clara		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95054		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	6771751		
Patent Number:	7110516		
Patent Number:	6553515		
Patent Number:	6816464		
Patent Number:	6760324		
Patent Number:	6665317		
Patent Number:	6526274		

**REEL: 027593 FRAME: 0833** 

**PATENT** 

Patent Number:	6480898
Patent Number:	6683942
Patent Number:	6829349

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)371-2540 Phone: 2023712600

Email: sjen@skgf.com, jeisenbe@skgf.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Steme, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox P.L.L.C

Address Line 1: 1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3222.710STR0

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jason D. Eisenberg

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Al-1 - Security Release - Columbia 12-23-2011#page1.tif source=Al-1 - Security Release - Columbia 12-23-2011#page2.tif source=Al-1 - Security Release - Columbia 12-23-2011#page3.tif source=Al-1 - Security Release - Columbia 12-23-2011#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This release of security interest (this "Release") is made and executed by Columbia Partners, L.L.C. Investment Management, a Delaware limited liability company, as agent and investment manager for the benefit of itself and NEIPF, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Columbia") and NEIPF, L.P. ("NEIPF") in favor of Vertical Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Vertical Communications Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation (together, the "Debtors").

- A. Columbia and NEIPF are the holders of debt of the Debtors, and the Debtors granted Columbia and NEIPF a security interest in the Debtors' intellectual property assets to secure indebtedness and obligations of the Debtors to Columbia and NEIPF.
- B. Columbia, for itself and for the benefit of NEIPF, recorded its security interest as follows:

Debtor	Secured Party	Execution Date	Reel/Frame	Recordation Date
Vertical Communications, Inc., and Vertical Communications Acquisition Corp.	Columbia Partners, L.L.C. Investment Management, as agent and investment manager for the benefit of itself and NEIPF, L.P.	10/19/2006	018407/0598	10/20/2006

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration received, by their execution of this Release of Security Interest, Columbia and NEIPF each hereby terminate and release its security in or on any of the assets listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Assets"). Columbia and NEIPF each hereby authorize the Debtors to make appropriate filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to reflect the release of a security interest in the Assets only provided that Columbia and NEIPF have provided prior written approval to any such filing.

The foregoing release shall be deemed effective upon (a) the due execution and delivery of this Release, and (b) the sale of the Assets occurring on or prior to December 31, 2011.

This Release is governed by the law of the State of New York. This Release shall be binding upon the Debtors and their respective successors and assigns and inures, to the benefit of, with respect to the Patents (including any purchaser).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Release on this 23rd day of December 2011.

COLUMBIA PARTNERS, L.L.C. INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, as Investment Manager for the benefit of itself and NEIPF, L.P.

By: <u>(Mustipher</u> Phaty Name: <u>Charsipher Döherty</u> Title: <u>Mannithine Director</u>

NEIPF, L.P.

BY: COLUMBIA PARTNERS, L.L.C. INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT,

as its authorized Signatory

By: Mary Blacky
Name: Cherstopher Deperty
Title: Managine Decetop

# Exhibit A

All right title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following:

			Title of Patent and First Named
Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Inventor
6,771,751	US	10/17/2001	Systems and methods for
	1		information exchange and
			synchronization using dtmf over
			telephone communication channels
( 552 515	110		Srivatsan Kasturi
6,553,515	US	09/10/1999	System, method and computer
			program product for diagnostic
			supervision of internet connections
			Charles J. Gross
6,816,464	US	09/13/2000	Method, system, and computer
			program product for route quality
			checking and management
			Mark D. Scott
6,760,324	US	09/10/1999	Method, system, and computer
			program product for providing
	}		voice over the internet
			communication
			Mark Scott
6,665,317	US	10/29/1999	Method, system, and computer
			program product for managing
			jitter
			Mark Scott
6,683,942	US	09/10/1999	Telephone switching system with
,		05/10/15/5	data integration
			Sala Mogration
			Murad S. Sarp
7,110,516	US	02/18/2004	Dynamic telephone configuration
			Murad S. Sarn

Title of Patent and First Named

100 m	_		THE OF THE CATE AND THE TENTION
Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Inventor
6,526,274	US	10/25/1999	Method, system, and computer program product for extending the functionality of a personal information manager to telephone system interactions  Herb E. Fickes
6,480,898	US	09/10/1999	System, method, and computer program product for managing a carrier exchange network  Mark Scott
6,829,349	US	07/31/2000	System and method for monitoring and routing incoming calls  Jay Neale

All including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extenstions and continuations—in-part of each of the patents or patent applications listed in this Exhibit.

PATENT REEL: 027593 FRAME: 0838

**RECORDED: 01/25/2012**